#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2260**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CANVASS OF VOTES OF THE NOVEMBER 2, 2010 GENERAL ELECTION.

WHEREAS, at the General Election held November 2, 2010, the electorate of the City of Wilsonville cast ballots for two City Councilor positions; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the City Council positions are four-year terms, and

WHEREAS, the General Election of the registered voters of Clackamas County was conducted by mail; and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk of Clackamas County, who by statute, is in charge of conducting all elections, has filed an abstract of the tally of votes cast at the election, which tally for Clackamas County was duly received by the City Recorder on November 22, 2010; and from Washington County was duly received by the City Recorder on November 22, 2010, copies of which are attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the City Council of the City of Wilsonville does hereby adopt the votes of the November 2, 2010, General Election as follows:

#### FOR THE POSITION OF CITY COUNCILOR:

Clackamas County: Pred	cinct 201
Scott Starr	463
Richard Goddard	446
Anne Easterly	444
David Wilson	132
Write In	17
Over Votes	2
Under Votes	746

Clackamas County:	Precinct 202
Scott Starr	485
Richard Goddar	d 449
Anne Easterly	406
David Wilson	142
Write In	27
Over Votes	. 0
Under Votes	863

Clackamas County:	Precinct 203
Scott Starr	328
Richard Goddar	d 371
Anne Easterly	475
David Wilson	104
Write In	4
Over Votes	0

### Clackamas County: Precinct 204

Under Votes

Scott Starr	248
Richard Goddard	305
Anne Easterly	375
David Wilson	70
Write In	3
Over Votes	0
Under Votes	521

836

#### Clackamas County: Precinct 205

Scott Starr	436
Richard Goddard	357
Anne Easterly	298
David Wilson	80
Write In	12
Over Votes	0
Under Votes	476

#### Clackamas County: Precinct 206

Scott Starr	742
Richard Goddard	673
Anne Easterly	570
David Wilson	174
Write In	. 5
Over Votes	0
Under Votes	926

#### TOTAL VOTES CAST CLACKAMAS COUNTY

Scott Starr	2702
Richard Goddard	2601
Anne Easterly	2568
David Wilson	702
Write In	68
Over Votes	2
Under Votes	4359

#### **WASHINGTON COUNTY: Precinct 207**

Scott Starr	37
Richard Goddard	42
Anne Easterly	44
David Wilson	24
Write In	01

Over Votes	0
Under Votes	98

#### TOTAL VOTES CAST IN BOTH COUNTIES

Scott Starr	2739
Richard Goddard	2643
Anne Easterly	2612
David Wilson	726
Write In	69
Over Votes	. 2
Under Votes	4457

- 1. Based upon the adopted canvass of votes, the City Council affirms that Scott Starr and Richard Goddard have each been elected to the position of City Councilor for a four-year term beginning January 1, 2011.
- 2. The City Recorder shall file the Certificates of Election in accordance with the above.
  - 3. This resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting this 6th day of December, 2010, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

TIM KNAPP, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, MMC, City Recorder

SUMMARY of votes:

Mayor Knapp - Yes

Council President Kirk - Yes

Councilor Núñez - Excused

Councilor Hurst - Yes

Councilor Goddard - Yes

#### Attachments:

Abstract of Vote – Clackamas and Washington counties Certificate of Election

# City of Wilsonville Certificate of the November 2, 2010 General Election Results

State of Oregon	)
Counties of Clackamas And Washington	)
City of Wilsonville	)

I Sandra C. King, MMC, do hereby certify that I am the City Recorder and the Election Official for the City of Wilsonville, Clackamas and Washington counties, Oregon, and I state:

- 1. A regular election was held November 2, 2010 for the electorate of the City of Wilsonville to cast ballots for two City Councilor positions.
- 2. The November 2, 2010 General Election was conducted by mail by the Clackamas County Elections Division.
- 3. The County Clerk of Clackamas County, who by statute, is in charge of conducting all elections, has tallied the votes cast for this election and delivered to the City a final copy of the Abstract of Votes, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein.

I hereby certify the results of the November 2, 2010 General Election voted upon by the qualified voters of the City of Wilsonville as follows:

- a. That **Scott Starr** was elected to the office of City Councilor, for a four-year term commencing January 1, 2011.
- b. That **Richard Goddard** was elected to the office of City Councilor, for a four-year term commencing January 1, 2011.

Dated this 23rd day of November, 2010.

Sandra C. King, MMC, City Recorder